
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

3   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
June 2021 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 8 

4   Appointment to Licensing Sub Committees 
2021-22 
 

9 - 18 

5   DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards 
 

19 - 140 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Kim Bromley-Derry 
Interim Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Allen (Chair) 
Councillors Piper, Rouf, Chidley, Fenton, G Gill, S Gill, Hadley, Hussain, 
Jones, R Jones, Singh, S Singh, J Webb and Williams 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Licensing Committee 
 

Monday 7 June 2021 at 10.00am 
Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present:  Councillor Allen (Chair); 

Councillors Chidley, J Hadley, Z Hussain, G Gill, S Gill,  
W Gill, R Jones, Piper, S Singh and Rouf. 

 
 
Also present: Tracy Hubball (Licensing Service Manager) 
   Fiona Gee (Licensing Supervisor) 
   David Elliott (Solicitor) 
   Stephnie Hancock (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
   Connor Robinson (Democratic Services Officer) 
   Gabrielle Evans (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
1/21  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fenton and 
K Singh. 

 
 
2/21  Declarations of Interest 
  

There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 
 
3/21 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 
2019 were confirmed as a correct record.    

 
    

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee – 7th June 2021 

 

 
 

   
4/21  Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees 
   

Approval was sought to establish, and appoint members to, the 
Licensing Sub-Committees for the municipal year 2021/22. 

  
Under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Committee could establish one or more Licensing Sub-Committees 
to assist in the discharge of the licensing functions under the 
Licensing Act, 2003. Further such functions of the Gambling Act, 
2005 could also be discharged by those sub-committees.  

 
The Council at its meeting on 25 May 2021 had appointed a 
Licensing Committee comprising 15 members, including one Chair 
and two vice-chairs.  It was proposed that three Sub-Committees, 
consisting of five members, with a Chair/Vice Chair each sitting on 
a sub-committee, be appointed for 2021/22. However, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act, Sub-Committees sitting 
to consider Licensing Act 2003/Gambling Act 2005 functions would 
consist of only three members. 
 
The Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, was 
authorised to select members from the Licensing Committee to 
serve on sub-committees as necessary to ensure a quorum should 
a named member not be available for a meeting or unable to 
consider a particular case due to a conflict of interest. 
 
Approval was also sought to the terms of reference for the sub-
committees. 

 
  Resolved:-  

 
(1) that the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub- 

Committees, as set out in Appendix 1, be approved; 
  

Page 6



Licensing Committee – 7th June 2021 

 

 
 

 
(2) that three Sub-Committees be established, to 

undertake those functions set out in the terms of 
reference referred to in (1) above, each comprising 
three members of the Licensing Committee when 
considering matters in relation to the Licensing Act 
2003/Gambling Act 2005 and five members of the 
Licensing Committee when considering matters 
affecting applications for licences and licences 
previously granted under the terms of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous  Provisions) Act 1976; 

 

(3) that, in connection with (1) and (2) above, members be 
appointed to the Sub-Committees, as set out in 
Appendix 2; 

 

(4) that the Director of Law and Governance - Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee, be authorised to select members from the 
Licensing Committee as necessary to serve on 
Licensing Sub Committees to ensure a quorum should 
a named member not be available for a meeting or 
unable to consider a particular case due to a conflict of 
interest; 

 

(5) that the Director of Law and Governance - Monitoring 
Officer be authorised to make the necessary changes 
to the Council’s Constitution in order to reflect the 
decisions of the Committee on the above 
recommendations. 

 
   
5/21 Annual Report of the Licensing Committee for 2019/20 and 

2020/21 Municipal Years 
   

The Committee considered the proposed Annual Report of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2019/20 and 2020/21 municipal year. 

 

Page 7



Licensing Committee – 7th June 2021 

 

 
 

Resolved that the Annual Report of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2019/20 and 2020/21 municipal years be 
approved and submitted to the next meeting of Full Council. 

 
   Meeting ended at 10.20am 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

Page 8

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

 

Report to Licensing Committee 
 
 

23 September 2021 
 

Subject: Appointment to Licensing Sub Committees 

Director: Surjit Tour 
Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Trisha Newton 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
trisha_newton@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 To make changes to the appointment to Sub Committees to reflect 

changes in membership approved at Council on 26 July 2021 and to 
reflect the Vice Chair vacancy, including nomination of the Vice Chair to 
Sub Committee 2, once an appointment has been made by full Council. 
 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 Further to Minute No. 4/21 (7 June 2021), at the Council meeting on 26 

July 2021, a change to the appointment of members to the Licensing 
Committee was approved and it has therefore become necessary to 
revise the appointment to the Licensing Sub Committees.  There is also 
a Vice Chair vacancy and, pending appointment, the Chair will sit over 
two sub committees.  Once a replacement has been approved by full 
Council, the Vice Chair will oversee Sub Committee 2. 

 
2.2 Under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Committee 

may establish one or more Licensing Sub Committees to assist in the 
discharge of the licensing functions under the Licensing Act, 2003. 
Further such functions of the Gambling Act, 2005 may also be 
discharged by those Sub Committees. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:trisha_newton@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2.3 The Licensing Act 2003 specifies that each Sub Committee shall consist 
of three members of the Licensing Committee. The Council at its 
meeting on 25 May 2021 appointed a Licensing Committee comprising 
15 members, including one Chair and two Vice Chairs.  

 
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

The Licensing Act 2003 has four licensing objectives which 
are highly pertinent to the Council’s Corporate Plan these 
being:- 

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b)  public safety; 
(c)  the prevention of public nuisance; 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
Similarly, the Gambling Act 2005 has three licensing 
objectives, as follows:- 

 
(a) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or 

disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or 
being used to support crime; 

(b)      Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open    
way; 

(c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from
 being harmed or exploited by gambling. 

 

 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 

The Licensing Sub Committees are appointed under the provisions of 
the Licensing Act, 2003 and are therefore not subject to the 
proportionality requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989. However, other lice
[...]

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982; 
Theatres Act 1968; 
The Police, Factories etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916; 
Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975. 

 
(5) The registration and licensing of matters under other existing or future 

miscellaneous statutes, government directives or directions not referred to 
or dealt with by any other Committee, including in particular, and where 
appropriate to this Council, those functions B 1 to B 72 inclusive set out in 

Appendix 1 (Functions not to be the responsibility of an Authority’s 
Executive) to the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(England) Regulations 2000. 

(6) Functions under any of the “relevant statutory provisions” within the 

meaning of Part 1 (Health, safety and welfare in connection with work, and 
the control of dangerous substances) of the Health and Safety at Work etc. 
Act 1974, to the extent that those functions are discharged otherwise than 
in the authority’s capacity as an employer. 

 

(7) Functions for the licensing of sex establishments in accordance with the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Section 2 and 
Schedule 3, together with any regulations made under the Act. 

 

ends 

 
 

Page 18



 

 
 
 

Report to Licensing Committee 
 
 

23 September 2021 
 

Subject: DfT Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

Director: Interim Director – Borough Economy 
Nicholas Austin 

Contact Officer: Nicola Plant 
Service Manager, Regulatory Services 
nicola_plant@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That Licensing Committee receive the results of the consultation on the 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards as detailed in 
Appendix 2.  
 

1.2 That Licensing Committee, taking account of the results of the 
consultation consider approving adoption of the standards identified in 
Appendix 3 in principle. 
 

1.3 That a further report is submitted to the Licensing Committee with the 
amendments required to the Sandwell Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing Policy and an implementation plan for the new 
standards to be included in the Policy.  

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 On 21 July 2020, the Secretary of State for Transport issued new 

Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards to licensing authorities 
Appendix 1. They are designed to improve consistency in the licensing 
system and reducing the risk of harm posed to children and vulnerable 
passengers. 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:nicola_plant@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2.2 Licensing authorities are under a legal duty under Section 177 (1) of the 
Police and Crime Act 2017, to have regard to the Statutory Standards 
which means they should be rigorously considered in formulating policy. 

 
2.3 The Statutory Guidance is introduced to protect children (under 18) and 

vulnerable people as defined by Section 42 of the Care Act 2014.  But 
the guidance goes on to state that all passengers will benefit therefore 
the standards should be implemented unless there is a good reason not 
to do so. 
 

2.4 It is recognised that licensing authorities must reach their own decisions, 
both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in light of the 
relevant law, however it should be noted that the Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards might be drawn upon in any legal 
challenge to an authority’s practice.   

 
2.5  On 9 December 2020 Cabinet approved a consultation be undertaken on 

the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and the changes 
that would be required to Sandwell’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing policy should these be adopted (Decision 118/20). 

 
2.6 The consultation has been undertaken on the standards that are not 

currently included in our existing Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing policy.  Licensing Committee are now required to consider the 
outcome of this consultation and determine whether any of the statutory 
standards that are not already met within Sandwell’s current policy 
should be adopted.  

 
2.7 The adoption of any additional standards will require amendments to be 

made to the current Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy.  
A further report will be submitted to committee with policy amendments 
and an implementation plan for any new standards that are to be 
adopted.   

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

Strong resilient communities - The Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Standards are aimed at safeguarding children and 
vulnerable adults. The Standards set out a range of robust 
measures to protect taxi and private hire passengers.  

Page 20



 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Licensing Committee is responsible for exercising the powers and 

duties of the Council with regard to licensing matters under relevant 
legislation set out in this report.  
 

4.2 Licensing authorities are under a legal duty under Section 177 of the 
Police and Crime Act 2017, to have regard to the Statutory Standards 
which means they should be rigorously considered in formulating policy. 
There is an expectation from the Department for Transport that these 
standards will be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason 
not to. 

 
4.3 The current Sandwell Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 

Policy was first approved and adopted on 1 October 2017. Following a 
review was later updated with amendments adopted with effect from 1 
August 2018.  The new Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards issued by the Department for Transport require the Council, 
as the Licensing Authority, to have regard to this document and the 
Council’s own Policy when making decisions on applications for all types 
of licences. 
 

4.4 Whilst the Council’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy 
is the guiding document referred to by Committee and officers with 
delegated authority, in considering the guidance the local authority will 
be mindful that each case must be considered on its individual merits 
and, where the circumstances demand, the Committee or officer with 
delegated authority may depart from the Guidelines in this policy. In such 
circumstance’s reasons will be given for departure and recorded as part 
of the formal record. 
 

4.5 The Standards state that in the interest of transparency, all licensing 
authorities should publish their consideration of the measures contained 
in the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and the policies 
and a delivery plan that stems from these. 
 

4.6 A twelve-week consultation was undertaken between 21 December 2020 
and 12 March 2021.  Due to COVID-19, the consultation was carried out 
remotely by means of a questionnaire which was published on the 
Sandwell Council website. The consultation was promoted through the 

Page 21



 

Council website, in the local press, on the Council’s social media 
accounts and was sent directly to local key interested organisations such 
as local disability groups, transport organisations, local women’s groups, 
domestic abuse groups, local traders and the Sandwell Safeguarding 
Adults Board.  
 

4.7 The consultation questions sought responses in favour or against the 
adoption of principles as outlined in the Statutory guidance where the 
standard was new or above the current Policy position as reflected in the 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy Handbook 2018. 
 

4.8 A total of 135 responses were received, and the breakdown of 
respondents is provided in Table 1 below.  
 
Name of Group Yes 

Statutory Organisations 12 

Charity and Other Organisations/Groups 12 

Licensed Drivers and Operators 42 

Residents/vehicle users 62 

School and Parents 7 

Total 135 

Table 1. Breakdown of consultation respondents 

 
4.8 A full analysis of the outcome from the consultation is provided in 

appendix 2.  Overall the consultations responses provided support for 
the adoption of the standards, with views that these will improve public 
safety.  

 
4.9 The areas of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Policy that will be 

affected by the adoption of the Statutory Standards are as follows: 

 Administration of the Licensing Regime and this includes, the 
policy, duration of licences and whistleblowing 

 Gathering and Sharing Information including the DBS service and 
levels and frequencies of checks, subscribing to and updating of 
the NR3 Register and sharing information with other agencies 

 Decision Making including training for Councillors, fit and proper 
test and convictions and rehabilitation periods 

 Driver Licensing including safeguarding and exploitation, 
criminality checks and language proficiency 

 Vehicle licensing including criminality checks for vehicle providers 
and the use of CCTV in licensed vehicles 

Page 22



 

 Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing including criminality 
checks for operators and booking and dispatch staff, record 
keeping and policies on employing ex-offenders 

 Enforcing the licensing regime including authorisation of 
enforcement officers from other licensing authorities and 
suspension and revocation of driver licences. 

 Advice and guidance for passengers on staying safe. 
 

The Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Policy wording which will be 
affected and require change due to adoption of the Statutory Standards 
is provided in greater detail in Appendix 3. 

 
4.10 Whilst all the consultation questions received a majority response in 

favour of adoption of the principles as outlined in Statutory guidance.  
Some questions received comments which highlighted concerns or 
points which respondents felt required further consideration. Those 
comments can be seen in Appendix 2. 

 
4.11 The key themes of the comments raised include: 

 Additional costs which may faced by the trade as a result of 
adoption of the principles, specifically around changes relating to 
DBS a
[...]
holding workshops, forums, and sharing evidence and good practice with local 
authorities to assist in the setting of the standards.  

 This document is published by the Secretary of State for Transport under section 
177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 following consultation in accordance 
with section 177(5). 

 The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4), 
licensing authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions. 
These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing regimes. “Having regard” is more than having a 
cursory glance at a document before arriving at a preconceived conclusion.  

 “Having regard” to these standards requires public authorities, in formulating a 
policy, to give considerations the weight which is proportionate in the 
circumstances. Given that the standards have been set directly to address 
the safeguarding of the public and the potential impact of failings in this 
area, the importance of thoroughly considering these standards cannot be 
overstated. It is not a question of box ticking; the standards must be considered 
rigorously and with an open mind. 

 Although it remains the case that licensing authorities must reach their own 
decisions, both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in light of 
the relevant law, it may be that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards might be drawn upon in any legal challenge to an authority’s practice, 
and that any failure to adhere to the standards without sufficient justification could 
be detrimental to the authority’s defence. In the interest of transparency, all 
licensing authorities should publish their consideration of the measures 
contained in Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, and the 
policies and delivery plans that stem from these. The Department has 
undertaken to monitor the effectiveness of the standards in achieving the 
pr
[...]
ay and Case...
	2.4 The Casey Report made clear that weak and ineffective arrangements for taxi and private hire vehicle licensing had left the children and public at risk. The Department for Transport has worked with the Home Office, Local Government Association (LG...
	2.5 This document is published by the Secretary of State for Transport under section 177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 following consultation in accordance with section 177(5).
	2.6 The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4), licensing authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions. These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and private hire vehic...
	2.7 “Having regard” to these standards requires public authorities, in formulating a policy, to give considerations the weight which is proportionate in the circumstances. Given that the standards have been set directly to address the safeguarding of ...
	2.8 Although it remains the case that licensing authorities must reach their own decisions, both on overall policies and on individual licensing matters in light of the relevant law, it may be that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards...
	2.9 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards does not purport to give a definitive statement of the law and any decisions made by a licensing authority remain a matter for that authority.
	3. Administering the Licensing Regime

	3.1 The Department recommends all licensing authorities make publicly available a cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle licensing. This should include but not be limited to policies on conv...
	3.2 When formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and overriding objective must be to protect the public. The importance of ensuring that the licensing regime protects the vulnerable cannot be overestimated. This was highlighted...
	3.3 The long-term de

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Allen (Chair) 
 Councillors Rouf (Vice-Chair), Chidley, Fenton and J Webb 
 
 
Also present:  
 
 David Elliott (Solicitor) and Tracey Hubball (Operations 

Manager - Licensing, Regulatory Services) 
 
6/21  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors G Gill, Z Hussain, R 
Jones and Williams. 

 
7/21  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
8/21  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 07 June 
2021 were approved as a correct record. 

 
9/21  Appointment to Licensing Sub Committees 2021-22 
 

The Committee received the Appointment to Licensing Sub 
Committees Report. Approval was sought to make changes to the 
appointment to Sub Committees to reflect changes in membership 
approved at Council on 26 July 2021 and to reflect the Vice Chair 



vacancy, including nomination of the Vice Chair to Sub Committee 
2, once an appointment has been made by full Council. 

  
Under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Committee could establish one or more Licensing Sub-Committees 
to assist in the discharge of the licensing functions under the 
Licensing Act, 2003. Further such functions of the Gambling Act, 
2005 could also be discharged by those sub-committees. 
 
Further to Minute No. 4/21 (Licensing Committee Meeting on 7 
June 2021), at the Council meeting on 26 July 2021, a change to 
the appointment of members to the Licensing Committee was 
approved and it had therefore become necessary to revise the 
appointment to the Licensing Sub Committees. There was also a 
Vice Chair vacancy and, pending appointment, the Chair would sit 
over two sub committees. Once a replacement had been approved 
by full Council, the Vice Chair would oversee Sub Committee 2. 
 
The Council at its meeting on 25 May 2021 had appointed a 
Licensing Committee comprising 15 members, including one Chair 
and two vice-chairs.  It was proposed that three Sub-Committees, 
consisting of five members, with a Chair/Vice Chair each sitting on 
a sub-committee, be appointed for 2021/22. However, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act, Sub-Committees sitting 
to consider Licensing Act 2003/Gambling Act 2005 functions would 
consist of only three members. 
 
The Director - Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, was 
authorised to select members from the Licensing Committee to 
serve on sub-committees as necessary to ensure a quorum should 
a named member not be available for a meeting or unable to 
consider a particular case due to a conflict of interest. 
 

Resolved: That the Committee make changes to the 
appointment to Sub Committees to reflect changes in 
membership approved at Council on 26 July 2021 and to 
reflect the Vice Chair vacancy, including nomination of the 
Vice Chair to Sub Committee 2, once an appointment had 
been made by full Council. 



10/21  Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards 

 
On 21 July 2020, the Secretary of State for Transport issued new 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards to licensing 
authorities. The standards were designed to improve consistency 
in the licensing system and reduce the risk of harm posed to 
children and vulnerable passengers. The guidance also stated that 
all passengers would benefit therefore the standards should be 
implemented unless there was a good reason not to do so. 
 

Licensing authorities were under a legal duty under Section 177 (1) 
of the Police and Crime Act 2017, to have regard to the Statutory 
Standards which meant they should be rigorously considered in 
formulating policy. It was recognised that licensing authorities must 
reach their own decisions, both on overall policies and on 
individual licensing matters in light of the relevant law, however it 
was be noted that the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards might be drawn upon in any legal challenge to an 
authority’s practice. 
 
On 9 December 2020 Cabinet approved a consultation on the 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and the changes 
that would be required to Sandwell’s Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Licensing policy should these be adopted (Minute 
Number 118/20). The consultation had been undertaken on the 
standards that were not currently included in the Council's existing 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing policy. A twelve-week consultation was undertaken 
between 21 December 2020 and 12 March 2021.  Due to COVID-
19, the consultation was carried out remotely by means of a 
questionnaire which was published on the Sandwell Council 
website. The consultation was promoted through the Council 
website, in the local press, on the Council’s social media accounts 
and was sent directly to local key interested organisations such as 
local disability groups, transport organisations, local women’s 
groups, domestic abuse groups, local traders and the Sandwell 
Safeguarding Adults Board. 
  
The Licensing Committee considered the outcome of this 
consultation and determined whether any of the statutory 
standards that were not already met within Sandwell’s current 
policy should be adopted. The adoption of any additional standards 
would require amendments to be made to the current Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy.  



  
The areas of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Policy that 
would be affected by the adoption of the Statutory Standards were 
as follows: 
 Administration of the Licensing Regime and this includes, the 

policy, duration of licences and whistleblowing 
 Gathering and Sharing Information including the DBS service 

and levels and frequencies of checks, subscribing to and 
updating of the NR3 Register and sharing information with 
other agencies 

 Decision Making including training for Councillors, fit and 
proper test and convictions and rehabilitation periods 

 Driver Licensing including safeguarding and exploitation, 
criminality checks and language proficiency 

 Vehicle licensing including criminality checks for vehicle 
providers and the use of CCTV in licensed vehicles 

 Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing including criminality 
checks for operators and booking and dispatch staff, record 
keeping and policies on employing ex-offenders 

 Enforcing the licensing regime including authorisation of 
enforcement officers from other licensing authorities and 
suspension and revocation of driver licences. 

 Advice and guidance for passengers on staying safe. 
  
The Committee considered the consultation results analysis, 
current policy wording and comments raised by consultees. The 
comments raised made by members included: 
 Concerns around additional costs which may be faced by 

drivers and operators as a result of adoption of the principles. 
 Self-reporting should be considered on a case by case basis 

and should take into account that whilst under arrest drivers 
may be limited in who they can contact. 

 Questions were raised on how the Council communicated 
any changes in policy with the trade and whether they had 
been consulted on the policy change. It was confirmed that the 
council had written to, emailed and text all drivers as part of 
the consultation. The topic had also been taken to the Taxi 
Licensing Forum and had been communicated via WhatsApp 
groups. The council would use these channels to 
communicate any changes in policy. 

 The Chair highlighted the NR3 register and stated that it 
would help the committee members make their decisions 
should the Council subscribe to the register. 

 It was highlighted that safeguarding had been considered for 
adults, but members questioned whether children had been 



considered. Members noted the ongoing work that was taking 
place as part of the SEND Review. First aid training and 
disability awareness were noted as standards that needed to 
be included in the policy. Safeguarding for children was also 
highlighted when considering CCTV. However, it was 
explained that there currently was no proven need for CCTV in 
Sandwell. 

 Language and literacy proficiency requirements should 
consider functional qualifications and any relevant 
qualifications that drivers may already have. Members also 
suggested that the Council Licensing Team should work with 
organisations such as Sandwell Adult and Family Learning 
(SAFL) to help provide any necessary qualifications. 

 To consider how other authorities had implemented the 
standards, particularly around drug testing 

 The chair noted that a training session for committee 
member would be required on an updated version of the 
policy. 

  
 
An updated report was expected to be finalised by October and 
would then be submitted to Licensing Committee at a future 
meeting with policy amendments and an implementation plan for 
any new standards that are to be adopted. The report would then 
go on to Cabinet and Council soon after. It was expected that the 
policy would be implemented as soon as possible in 2022. 
 
Councillor Rouf left the meeting at 11:57 
 

Resolved:- 
 

(1) That Licensing Committee receive the results of the 
consultation on the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards as detailed in Appendix 2. 
 

(2) That Licensing Committee, taking account of the results of 
the consultation consider approving adoption of the 
standards identified in Appendix 3 in principle. 

 
(3) That a further report is submitted to the Licensing 

Committee with the amendments required to the Sandwell 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy and 
an implementation plan for the new standards to be 
included in the Policy. 

 



 
Meeting ended at 12.01 pm 

 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

